



Joey D. Moya

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

NO. S-1-SC-38570

**TOBBY ANDERSON; BRYN ARNOLD;
ANITA CARRILLO; AMANDA ELLER;
SEAN GODKIN; PAMELA
HOFFSCHNEIDER; HEIDI
MACHACEK; EDUARDO TRISTE; NEW
MEXICO CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION; and
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF NEW MEXICO,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**STATE OF NEW MEXICO; MICHELLE
LUJAN GRISHAM, Governor, STATE
OF NEW MEXICO; ALISHA TAFOYA
LUCERO, Secretary, New Mexico
Corrections Department; and
MELANIE MARTINEZ, Director, New
Mexico Probation and Parole,**

Defendants-Appellees.

Original Appeal from the Santa Fe County, First Judicial District Court,
Honorable Judge Matthew Wilson, Presiding

PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF

Ryan J. Villa
The Law Office of Ryan J. Villa
Counsel for Plaintiffs
2501 Rio Grande Blvd. NW, Suite A
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87104
(505) 639-5709
ryan@rjvlawfirm.com

John P. Mandler, Esq.
FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE &
REATH LLP
2200 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
(612) 766-7221
John.Mandler@faegredrinker.com

Christopher J. Casolaro, Esq.
FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH
LLP
1144 15th Street, Suite 3400
Denver, Colorado 80202
Tel.: (303) 607-3690
Christopher.Casolaro@faegredrinker.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. SUMMARY OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....	1
A. The Government’s Motions to Dismiss.....	4
B. Hearing and Oral Order on the Government’s Motions to Dismiss	9
C. District Court’s Written Order on Motions to Dismiss.....	11
D. Plaintiffs’ Appeal	12
II. LEGAL ARGUMENT	12
A. The district court erred by holding Section 33-2-11(B) is jurisdictional.....	12
B. The district court erred when it held there are no exceptions to Section 33-2-11(B)’s exhaustion requirement.	17
1. Standard of Review	18
2. Argument	18
a. The district court misconstrued New Mexico precedent recognizing a futility exception to Section 33-2-11(B).	21
b. The district court improperly relied on <i>U.S. Xpress</i> in reaching its conclusion.	24
c. The district court empowered the Corrections Department with authority it does not have.....	25
C. The district court erred when it made a fact determination on futility at the motion to dismiss stage without allowing Plaintiffs an opportunity to present evidence on the issue.	29
1. Standard of Review	31
2. Argument	32
D. The district court erred in dismissing the Institutional Plaintiffs for failure to exhaust the internal prison grievance process, because the grievance process applies only to inmates.	34
1. Standard of Review	35

2.	Argument	36
E.	The district court erred in dismissing Declaratory Judgment Act claims for failure to exhaust because the internal grievance process Cannot Provide the Requested Relief.	42
1.	Standard of Review	42
2.	Argument	43
III.	CONCLUSION	49

STATEMENT REGARDING RECORD CITATIONS

The record proper (**RP**) is cited by page number and contains the record of the district court's proceedings.

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

The body of this brief exceeds the page limits (35 pages) set forth in Rule 12-213(F)(2) NMRA. Pursuant to Counsel used Georgia, a proportionally-spaced type style / type face. As required by Rule 12-210(F)(3) NMRA, I certify that the body of the brief contains **10,691** words, not to exceed 11,000. This brief was prepared using Microsoft Word, version 2016.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
New Mexico Cases	
<i>ACLU of N.M. v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 2008-NMSC-045, ¶¶ 30-32, 144 N.M. 471, 188 P.3d 1222	35, 38, 40
<i>Board of Educ. of Carlsbad Mun. Sch. v. Harrell</i> , 1994-NMSC-096, 118 N.M. 470, 882 P.2d 511.....	41
<i>Callahan v. N.M. Fed’n of Teachers-TVI</i> , 2006-NMSC-010, 139 N.M. 201, 131 P.3d 51.....	19, 43
<i>In re Christopher K.</i> , 1999-NMCA-157, 128 N.M. 406, 993 P.2d 120	16
<i>State ex rel. Clark v. Johnson</i> , 120 N.M. 562, 904 P.2d 11 (1995)	16
<i>Cummings v. State</i> , 2007-NMSC-048, 142 N.M. 656, 168 P.3d 1080	<i>passim</i>
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat’l Trust Co. v. Beneficial N.M. Inc.</i> , 2014-NMCA-090, 335 P.3d 217	37
<i>El Castillo Ret. Residences v. Martinez</i> , 2015-NMCA-041, 346 P.3d 1164	<i>passim</i>
<i>Feminist Women’s Health Ctr. v. Burgess</i> , 651 S.E.2d 36 (Ga. 2007).....	35
<i>In re Forest</i> , 1941-NMSC-019, 45 N.M. 204, 113 P.2d 582.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garcia v. Guadalupe Cty. Corr. Facility</i> , No. 29,449, 2009 WL 6551756 (N.M. Ct. App. July 30, 2009) (unpublished)	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Gomez v. Bd. of Ed. of Dulce Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 21</i> , 1973-NMSC-116, 85 N.M. 708, 516 P.2d 679	31, 34

<i>Griego v. Oliver</i> , 2014-NMSC-003, 316 P.3d 865.....	12, 16, 17
<i>Gzaskow v. Pub. Employees Ret. Bd.</i> , 2017-NMCA-064, 403 P.3d 694.....	10, 31, 32, 42
<i>Lobato v. State Env't Dep't</i> , 2012-NMSC-002, 267 P.3d 65	19, 43
<i>McDowell v. Napolitano</i> , 1995-NMSC-029, 119 N.M. 696, 895 P.2d 218	43, 47, 48
<i>Miller v. Smith</i> , 1955-NMSC-021, 59 N.M. 235, 282 P.2d 715.....	32
<i>Morris v. Brandenburg</i> , 2015-NMCA-100, 356 P.3d 564, <i>aff'd</i> , 2016-NMSC-027, 376 P.3d 836.....	16
<i>N.M. Right to Choose/NARAL v. Johnson</i> , 1999-NMSC-005, 126 N.M. 841, 975 P.2d 841	38, 39
<i>New Energy Econ., Inc. v. Shoobridge</i> , 2010-NMSC-049, 149 N.M. 42, 243 P.3d 746	44
<i>New Mexico Life Ins. Guar. Ass'n v. Quinn & Co.</i> , 1991-NMSC-036, 111 N.M. 750, 809 P.2d 1278	31, 34
<i>State ex rel. Norvell v. Ariz. Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 85 N.M. 165, 510 P.2d 98.....	47
<i>Prot. & Advoc. Sys. v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 2008-NMCA-149, 145 N.M. 156, 195 P.3d 1.....	38
<i>Smith v. S. Union Gas Co.</i> , 1954-NMSC-033, 58 N.M. 197	14, 15
<i>South v. Lujan</i> , 2014-NMCA-109, 336 P.3d 1000	31, 33, 34
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 207 La. 506, 21 So. 2d 624 (1945)	15

<i>State v. Fifth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 1932-NMSC-023, 36 N.M. 151, 9 P.2d 691.....	37
<i>State v. Henry</i> , 1933-NMSC-080, 37 N.M. 536, 25 P.2d 204	17
<i>State ex rel. Taylor v. Johnson</i> , 1998-NMSC-015, 125 N.M. 343, 961 P.2d 768.....	37
<i>U.S. Xpress v. N.M. Tax’n & Revenue Dept’t</i> , 2006-NMSC-017, 139 N.M. 589, 136 P.3d 999.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Whitehead v. Vescovi-Dial</i> , 1997-NMCA-126, 124 N.M. 375, 950 P.2d 818	15
<i>Wis. Collectors Ass’n, Inc. v. Thorp Fin. Corp.</i> , 32 Wis. 2d 36, 145 N.W.2d 33	48
<i>Yepa v. State Taxation & Revenue Dep’t</i> , 2015-NMCA-099, 358 P.3d 268.....	44
Federal Cases	
<i>Gusik v. Schilder</i> , 340 U.S. 128 (1950)	29
<i>Jaramillo v. State of New Mexico</i> , No. D-809-CV-220-00113 (Eighth Judicial Dist. Ct.)	27, 32
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	40
<i>McIntyre v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.</i> , 962 F.3d 833 (5th Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	39
<i>Retail Indus. Leaders Ass’n v. Fielder</i> , 475 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 2007)	38
<i>Tuckel v. Grover</i> , 660 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2011)	27

State Statutes

NMSA 1978, § 33-2-11(B) (1990)*passim*
NMSA 1978, § 44-1-1 (1963) *et seq.* 2
NMSA 1978, § 44-6-13 (1975) 2
NMSA § 7-1-22..... 25
NMSA § 33-2A-6 45

Rules

Rule 1-023(B)(2)..... 2
Rule 5-801(A) 44, 46
Rule 5-802(C)(2) 5, 6
Rule 11-201(B)(2) 32
Rule 12-60612

Constitutional Provisions

Bill of Rights 13, 16
New Mexico Constitution 2, 9, 29
New Mexico Constitution, Article II, § 7.....15, 29
New Mexico Constitution Article VI, § 13 5, 14, 15

Other Authorities

ACLU National Prison Project Homepage,
<https://www.aclu.org/other/aclu-national-prison-project> (last
visited January 3, 2020)..... 39
New Mexico Corrections Department, *Inmate Grievances* (June 14,
2018), available at [https://cd.nm.gov/wp-](https://cd.nm.gov/wp-content/uploads/2019/06/CD-150500.pdf)
[content/uploads/2019/06/CD-150500.pdf](https://cd.nm.gov/wp-content/uploads/2019/06/CD-150500.pdf)..... 45, 46

NMCDLA, About Us Homepage, <https://nmccla.org/about-us/>
(last visited January 3, 2020)..... 39
